

No. 23-5216

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BARBARA W. PALMER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Shaina Ward
Attorney
sward@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

January 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PALMER LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING	3
A. Summary Affirmance Is Appropriate	3
B. Palmer Fails to Show a Concrete and Particularized Injury	5
II. THE FEC PUBLICLY DISCLOSED ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS RELATED TO PALMER’S ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT ON ITS WEBSITE.....	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 860 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5, 6
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (“New Models”) (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Dynegy Power Mktg., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 2004 WL 1920775 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 26, 2004).....	8
<i>Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Hassan v. FEC</i> , 2013 WL 1164506 (D.C. Cir. Mar 11, 2003).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S 555 (1992).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Palmer v. FEC</i> , 22-2876 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2023).....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	4, 6
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Wisc. Elec. Power Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , No. 99-1342, 1999 WL 1125165 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 24, 1999).....	8
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	5

U.S. Const. Art. III 4

Rules and Regulations

U.S. District Ct. for the District of Columbia Local Civ. R. 7(n)(1)..... 7

FEC, *Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enf't and Other Matters*,
81 Fed. Reg. 50702 (Aug. 2, 2016) 8
